

# **Prince George's County Council**

# **Agenda Item Summary**

**Meeting Date:** 5/12/2015 **Effective Date: Reference No.:** CR-008-2015 **Chapter Number:** 

**Draft No.:** 3 **Public Hearing Date:** 4/14/2015 - 7:00 PM

**Proposer(s):** County Executive

**Sponsor(s):** Turner, Lehman, Harrison, Davis, Taveras and Patterson

Item Title: A RESOLUTION CONCERNING HOUSING AND COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT CONSOLIDATED PLAN: FISCAL YEAR 2016 - 2020 for the purpose of approving and adopting the Prince George's County Fiscal Year ("FY") 2016 - 2020 Consolidated Plan for Housing and Community

Development.

**Drafter:** Estella Alexander, Department of Housing and Community Development

Resource Personnel: Eric C. Brown, Department of Housing and Community Development

## **LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

05/12/2015

County Council

Date:	Acting Body:	Action:	Sent To:
03/24/2015	County Council	introduced and referred	THE
	Action Text: This Resolution was introduced by Council Members Turner, Lehman, Harrison, Davis, Taveras and Patterson and referred to the Transportation, Housing and the Environment Committee		
04/14/2015	County Council	public hearing held	
	Action Text: This public hearing was held.		
04/30/2015	THE	rescheduled	
	Action Text: This Resolution was rescheduled		
05/07/2015	THE	Favorably recommended with amendments	County Council
	Action Text: A motion was made that this Resolution be Favorably recommended with amendments to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:		

Aye: 5 Lehman, Turner, Franklin, Glaros and Taveras

new draft substituted

## **Action Text:**

A motion was made by Council Member Lehman, seconded by Council Member Taveras, that a new draft this Resolution be substituted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 9 Franklin, Davis, Glaros, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras, Toles and Turner

05/12/2015 County Council

amended (1)

#### **Action Text:**

A motion was made by Council Member Turner, seconded by Council Member Toles, that this Resolution be amended (1). The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 9 Franklin, Davis, Glaros, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras, Toles and Turner

05/12/2015 County Council

adopted

#### **Action Text:**

A motion was made by Vice Chairman Davis, seconded by Council Member Glaros, that Draft 3 of this Resolution be adopted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 9 Franklin, Davis, Glaros, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras, Toles and Turner

05/13/2015 County Executive

Signed

**Action Text:** 

This Resolution was Signed

#### **AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:**

#### **BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:**

This Resolution will approve and adopt the Prince George's County Fiscal Year (FY) 2016 - 2020 Consolidated Plan for Housing and Community Development. The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), Office of Community Planning and Development, requires Prince George's County, as a recipient of federal entitlement grant funds, to develop a Consolidated Plan every five years to outline and identify the County's goals for the use of the funds. The County is the recipient of funds under four federal entitlement programs: Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), HOME Investment Partnerships (HOME), Emergency Solutions Grants (ESG) and Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA).

**Document(s):** R2015008.doc, I-CR-8-2015 DR3 Attachment A.pdf, CR-008-2015 Report.doc, 04142015 - CDBG.pdf, CR-8-2015 AIS